

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELOUISE PEPION COBELL, *ET AL.*, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL PAST AND PRESENT
INDIVIDUAL INDIAN TRUST BENEFICIARIES,

PETITIONERS,

v.

KENNETH LEE SALAZAR,
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEITH M. HARPER
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP
Suite 900
607 14th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005-2018
202-508-5800

DENNIS M. GINGOLD
Counsel of Record
607 14th Street, N.W.
9th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-824-1448

WILLIAM E. DORRIS
ELLIOTT LEVITAS
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP
1100 Peachtree Street
Suite 2800
Atlanta, GA 30309
404-815-6500

DAVID C. SMITH
ADAM H. CHARNES
RICHARD D. DIETZ
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP
1001 West Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, NC 27101
336-607-7300

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT	2
A. History of the Individual Indian Trust ..	4
B. The Indian Trust Management Reform Act	6
C. Scope of the Trust Accounting	7

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS CONTRARY TO <i>MITCHELL II</i> AND OTHER PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT AND CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISION OF THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT CONCERNING THE GOVERNMENT'S INDIAN TRUST OBLIGATIONS.	11
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS CONTRARY TO THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE TRUST REFORM ACT.	17
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION RAISES SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS.	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The District Of Columbia Circuit Decided July 24, 2009	1a
Appendix B — Opinion Of The United States District Court For The District Of Columbia Dated August 7, 2008	18a
Appendix C — Opinion Of The United States District Court For The District Of Columbia Dated January 30, 2008	85a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Bravo v. Sauter</i> , 727 So. 2d 1103 (Fl. Ct. App. 1999)	13
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	20
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	22
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt (Cobell V)</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)	7
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne (Cobell XX)</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008)	1, 3, 6, 7
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne (Cobell XXI)</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D.D.C. 2008)	1, 7
<i>Cobell v. Norton (Cobell VI)</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cobell v. Salazar (Cobell XXII)</i> , 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corporation Audit Co. v. Cafritz</i> , 156 F.2d 839 (D.C. Cir. 1946)	14
<i>Cox v. Cox</i> , 357 N.W.2d 304 (Iowa 1984)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Engelsmann v. Holekamp</i> , 402 S.W.2d 382 (Mo. 1966)	13
<i>Hodges v. Snyder</i> , 261 U.S. 600 (1923)	22
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	21
<i>Loudner v. United States</i> , 108 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 1997)	4, 9, 15, 16
<i>McCullough v. Virginia</i> , 172 U.S. 102 (1898)	22
<i>Mitchell v. United States (Mitchell II)</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981)	19, 20
<i>Pueblo of San Ildefonso v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 777 (1996)	12
<i>Rainbolt v. Johnson</i> , 669 F.2d 767 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Reardon v. Riggs Nat'l Bank</i> , 677 A.2d 1032 (D.C. 1996)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	5, 15
<i>Shannon v. Frost Nat'l Bank of San Antonio</i> , 533 S.W.2d 389 (Tex. Ct. App. 1976)	13
<i>Shriners Hosp. for Crippled Children v. Robbins</i> , 450 So. 2d 798 (Ala. 1984)	13
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	12
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe of Arizona</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 446 (1992)	12

Statutes:

The Indian Trust Management Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 103-412, 108 Stat. 4239 (1994) .. <i>passim</i>	
General Allotment Act of 1887, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 (1887)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (2008)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292 (2008)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Other Authorities:	
THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY 94 (2d College ed. 1985)	18
76 AM. JUR. 2D TRUSTS § 371 (2009)	9, 13
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 19 (7th ed. 1999)	13
GEORGE G. BOGERT, THE LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES § 962 (1962)	9, 12-13, 19
BUREAU OF MUNICIPAL RESEARCH, 63RD CONG., REPORT TO THE JOINT COMMISSION TO INVESTIGATE INDIAN AFFAIRS: BUSINESS AND ACCOUNTING METHODS EMPLOYED IN THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 2 (Comm. Print 1915)	5
1A CJS ACCOUNTING § 1 (2007)	13
1A CJS ACCOUNTING § 44 (2007)	19
MISPLACED TRUST: THE BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS' MISMANAGEMENT OF THE INDIAN TRUST FUND, H.R. Rep. No. 102-499 (1992)	5, 19-20
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 73 (2007)	9, 14
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 83 (2007)	19
UNIFORM TRUST CODE § 412, 7A U.L.A. 507-08 (2006)	9, 14
